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HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ENERGY, ENVIRONMENT AND WATER 
 

April 05, 2011 Hearing Room D 
3:00 PM 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Ben Cannon, Co-Chair 

Rep. Vic Gilliam, Co-Chair 
Rep. Deborah Boone, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Wayne Krieger, Co-Vice Chair 
Rep. Jules Bailey 
Rep. Cliff Bentz 
Rep. Jim Thompson 

 Rep. Brad Witt 
 
 
STAFF PRESENT: Liz Puskar, Committee Administrator 

Sue Hampton, Committee Assistant 
 
 
MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD: HR 3 – Public Hearing and Work Session 
 HB 2009 – Public Hearing 
 
 
____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recording Log 
 
 
3:06:11 PM Meeting Called to Order by Chair Gilliam 
3:06:13 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
 
3:06:28 PM HR 3 – Public Hearing 
3:06:30 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:06:58 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:08:06 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:08:10 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:08:17 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:09:04 PM Dave Steckey, Deputy Director, Oregon Office of Emergency 

Management 
3:10:19 PM {Exhibit} 1: Edward Wolf, Portland resident 
3:13:17 PM Craig Campbell, Office of Emergency Management 
3:15:21 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:15:38 PM {Exhibit} 2: Mark Tyler, Chair, Oregon Seismic Safety Policy Advisory 

Commission 
3:19:42 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:19:43 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
3:19:43 PM {Exhibit} 3: Jay Raskin, Oregon 
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3:19:44 PM {Exhibit} 4: Robert F. Butler, Department of Environmental Science, 
University of Portland 

 
3:19:57 PM HR 3 - Work Session 
3:20:12 PM MOTION: Co-Chair Cannon moves HR 3 Be Adopted 
3:20:16 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:20:53 PM VOTE: 8-0-0 
3:20:58 PM AYES, Bailey, Bentz, Thompson, Witt, Boone, Krieger, Cannon, Gilliam 
3:20:59 PM CARRIER: REP. DEBORAH BOONE will lead the discussion on the floor 
 
3:21:41 PM HB 2009 - Public Hearing 
3:21:46 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 5: Rep. Jean Cowan, House District 10 
3:25:18 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:25:28 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson 
3:25:32 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:25:55 PM Co-Speaker Rep. Arnie Roblan, House District 9 
3:29:01 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:29:07 PM Sen. Betsy Johnson, Senate District 16 
3:30:53 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:31:28 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:33:03 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
3:39:17 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:41:24 PM Frank Warren 
3:45:08 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:45:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: Meryl Redish, Executive Director, Portland Audubon Society 
3:49:13 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:50:31 PM {Exhibit}  7: Ben Enticknap, Oceana 
3:53:52 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
3:54:07 PM Redish 
3:54:14 PM Enticknap 
3:54:34 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
3:55:15 PM {Exhibit} 8 - 9: Brianna Goodwin, Coordinator, Redfish Rocks Community 

Team 
3:59:56 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:00:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: Leesa Cobb, Port Orford Ocean Resource Team 
4:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 11: Bob Horning, North Plains, Oregon 
4:07:36 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:07:46 PM Horning 
4:07:47 PM Co-Chair Cannon 
4:08:35 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
4:08:53 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:09:47 PM {Exhibit} 12: Bernie Bjork, Lower Columbia Alliance for Sustainable 

Fisheries 
4:14:25 PM Paul Engelmeyer, member, Ocean Policy Advisory Council 
4:18:35 PM {Exhibit} 13: Kelly Barnett, alternate, Cape Falcon Community Team 
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4:23:17 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:23:24 PM Barnett 
4:23:41 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:23:43 PM Barnett 
4:24:09 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:24:15 PM Rep. Witt 
4:24:45 PM Barnett 
4:25:11 PM Rep. Witt 
4:25:17 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:25:20 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:27:00 PM Bjork 
4:27:59 PM {Exhibit} 14: Nadia Gardner, Arch Cape, Oregon 
4:33:09 PM Mike Herbel, member, Coastal Conservation Association 
4:37:01 PM Terry Thompson, Lincoln County Commissioner 
4:40:22 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:40:25 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:40:50 PM Thompson 
4:41:08 PM Rep. Bentz 
4:41:11 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:41:45 PM Lorraine Vandecoevering, Garibaldi, Oregon 
4:44:51 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
4:44:53 PM Vandecoevering 
4:45:12 PM Lauren Goddard, Chair, DePoe Bay Near Shore Action Team 
4:46:43 PM {Exhibit}  15: Fred Sickler, Ocean  Policy Advisor Council and Cascade 

Head Team Community Team 
4:50:33 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
4:51:10 PM {Exhibit} 16: Linda Buell, Owner, Charter Business Garibaldi, Oregon 
4:54:48 PM Doug Creasy, Commercial Fisherman 
4:56:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: John Griffith, Ocean Policy Advisory Council 
4:59:41 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
5:00:24 PM Creasy 
5:01:07 PM {Exhibit} 18: Susan Allen, Director, Our Ocean 
5:05:21 PM Co-Vice Chair Krieger 
5:06:27 PM Rep. Witt 
5:08:11 PM Allen 
5:09:02 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
5:09:06 PM Allen 
5:10:25 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
5:10:32 PM Allen 
5:10:44 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
5:10:45 PM Allen 
5:11:09 PM Co-Vice Chair Boone 
5:11:10 PM Co-Chair Gilliam 
5:11:11 PM The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public 

testimony: 
5:11:12 PM {Exhibit} 19: Marge Kafoury, American Sportfishing Association 
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5:11:13 PM {Exhibit} 20: Lenora Lawrence, member, Cape Falcon Community Team 
5:11:14 PM {Exhibit} 21: Ron Kaser, Co-Chair, Cape Falcon Community Team 
5:11:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: York Johnson, member, Cape Falcon Community Team 
5:11:16 PM {Exhibit} 23: Bob Rees, alternate, Cascade Head Community Team 
5:11:17 PM {Exhibit} 24: Chuck Willer, Executive Director, Coast Range Association 
5:11:18 PM {Exhibit} 25: Barbara Willer, former Multnomah County Commissioner 
5:11:19 PM {Exhibit} 26: Penelope Kaczmarek, Siletz resident 
5:11:20 PM {Exhibit} 27: Caroline Bauman, member, Cascade Head Community Team 
5:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 28: Jim Auburn, Mayor, Port Orford 
5:11:22 PM {Exhibit} 29: Diane Bilderback, Bandon resident 
5:11:23 PM {Exhibit} 30: Kitty Brigham, volunteer, Oregon Shores Conservation 

Coalition 
5:11:24 PM {Exhibit} 31: Melissa Cadwallader, City Counselor, Cannon Beach; Cape 

Falcon Marine Reserve Community Team 
5:11:25 PM {Exhibit} 32: Corrina Chase, member, Cascade Head Marine Reserve 

Community Team 
5:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 33: Adele Dawson, Florence resident 
5:11:27 PM {Exhibit} 34: Christine DeMoll, member, Cape Perpetua Marine Reserves 

Team 
5:11:28 PM {Exhibit} 35: Mayme Donohue, Portland resident 
5:11:29 PM {Exhibit} 36: Gus Gates, Oregon Policy Manager, Surfrider Foundation 
5:11:30 PM {Exhibit} 37: James T. Golden, Golden Marine Consulting 
5:11:31 PM {Exhibit} 38: Bonnie Henderson, author, Eugene 
5:11:32 PM {Exhibit} 39: Debra Higbee-Sudyka, Vice Chair, Mary's Peak Group –  

Sierra Club 
5:11:33 PM {Exhibit} 40: William K. Kabeiseman, coastal property owner 
5:11:34 PM {Exhibit} 41: Paul C. Katen, Ph.D., resident, Cascade Head Ranch 
5:11:35 PM {Exhibit} 42: Kate Hickok Feldman, Kate Hickok Media Productions 
5:11:36 PM {Exhibit} 43: Ben Klusman, Portland resident 
5:11:37 PM {Exhibit} 44: Mariana Lindsay, Portland resident 
5:11:38 PM {Exhibit} 45: Hannah Lowen, Portland resident 
5:11:39 PM {Exhibit} 46: Seth Mead, member, Cape Perpetua Community Team 
5:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 47: Jane Meyer, member, Cape Perpetua Community Team 
5:11:41 PM {Exhibit} 48: Charlotte Mills, member, Cape Perpetua Community Team 
5:11:42 PM {Exhibit} 49: Lisa Phipps, Cascade Head Marine Reserves Community 

Team 
5:11:43 PM {Exhibit} 50: Karin Radtke, Yachats resident 
5:11:44 PM {Exhibit} 51: Rachel Smith, Eugene resident 
5:11:45 PM {Exhibit} 52: Alex Sifford, Co-Chair, Cascade Head Community Team 
5:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 53: Dave Twitchell, alternate, Cascade Head Community Team 
5:11:47 PM {Exhibit} 54: Jon Tipple, Siuslaw Surfrider Chair 
5:11:48 PM {Exhibit} 55: Mark Tilton, Florence resident 
5:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 56: Matthew Stein, Portland resident 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 57 through 75 are located on the Exhibit Summary 
5:11:51 PM Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Gilliam 
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________________________________________________________________ 
 
Exhibit Summary 
 
 
3:10:19 PM {Exhibit} 1: HR 3, written testimony, Edward Wolf, 5 pp 
3:15:38 PM {Exhibit} 2: HR 3, written testimony, Mark Tyler, 1 p 
3:19:43 PM {Exhibit} 3: HR 3, written testimony, Jay Raskin, 1 p 
3:19:44 PM {Exhibit} 4: HR 3, written testimony, Robert F. Butler, 1 p 
3:22:09 PM {Exhibit} 5: HB 2009, written testimony of Curt Melcher, Rep. Jean Cowan, 

1 p 
3:45:26 PM {Exhibit} 6: HB 2009, written testimony, Meryl Redish, 3 pp 
3:50:31 PM {Exhibit} 7: HB 2009, written testimony, Ben Entiknap, 3 pp 
3:55:15 PM {Exhibit} 8: HB 2009, written testimony of Peter Stauffer, Brianna 

Goodwin, 2 pp 
3:55:15 PM {Exhibit} 9: HB 2009, Adopt-a-Fish Brochure, Brianna Goodwin, 2 pp 
4:00:10 PM {Exhibit} 10: HB 2009, written testimony, Leesa Cobb, 1 p 
4:02:54 PM {Exhibit} 11: HB 2009, written testimony, Bob Horning, 21 pp 
4:09:47 PM {Exhibit} 12: HB 2009, written testimony, Bernie Bjork, 11 pp 
4:18:35 PM {Exhibit} 13: HB 2009, written testimony and map, Kelly Barnett, 10 pp 
4:27:59 PM {Exhibit} 14: HB 2009, written testimony, Nadia Gardner, 2 pp 
4:46:43 PM {Exhibit} 15: HB 2009, written testimony, Fred Sickler, 1 p 
4:51:10 PM {Exhibit} 16: HB 2009, written testimony, Linda Buell, 5 pp 
4:56:24 PM {Exhibit} 17: HB 2009, written testimony, John Griffith, 3 pp 
5:01:07 PM {Exhibit} 18: HB 2009, letter from Scott McMullen to Ed Bowles dated 

December 15, 2010, Susan Allen, 2 pp 
5:11:12 PM {Exhibit} 19: HB 2009, written testimony, Marge Kafoury, 2 pp 
5:11:13 PM {Exhibit} 20: HB 2009, written testimony, Lenora Lawrence, 1 p 
5:11:14 PM {Exhibit} 21: HB 2009, written testimony, Ron Kaser, 1 p 
5:11:15 PM {Exhibit} 22: HB 2009, written testimony, York Johnson, 1 p 
5:11:16 PM {Exhibit} 23: HB 2009, written testimony, Bob Rees, 1 p 
5:11:17 PM {Exhibit} 24: HB 2009, written testimony, Chuck Willer, 2 pp 
5:11:18 PM {Exhibit} 25: HB 2009, written testimony, Barbara Willer, 2 pp 
5:11:19 PM {Exhibit} 26: HB 2009, written testimony, Penelope Kaczmarek, 2 pp 
5:11:20 PM {Exhibit} 27: HB 2009, written testimony, Caroline Bauman, 1 p 
5:11:21 PM {Exhibit} 28: HB 2009, written testimony, Jim Auburn, 1 p 
5:11:22 PM {Exhibit} 29: HB 2009, written testimony, Diane Bilderback, 2 pp 
5:11:23 PM {Exhibit} 30: HB 2009, written testimony, Kitty Brigham2 pp 
5:11:24 PM {Exhibit} 31: HB 2009, written testimony, Melissa Cadwallader, 1 p 
5:11:25 PM {Exhibit} 32: HB 2009, written testimony, Corrina Chase, 1 p 
5:11:26 PM {Exhibit} 33: HB 2009, written testimony, Adele Dawson, 1 p 
5:11:27 PM {Exhibit} 34: HB 2009, written testimony, Christine DeMoll, 1 p 
5:11:28 PM {Exhibit} 35: HB 2009, written testimony, Mayme Donohue, 1 p 
5:11:29 PM {Exhibit} 36: HB 2009, written testimony, Gus Gates, 1 p 
5:11:30 PM {Exhibit} 37: HB 2009, written testimony, James T. Golden, 1 p 
5:11:31 PM {Exhibit} 38: HB 2009, written testimony, Bonnie Henderson, 1 p 
5:11:32 PM {Exhibit} 39: HB 2009, written testimony, Debra Higbee-Sudyka, 2 pp 
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5:11:33 PM {Exhibit} 40: HB 2009, written testimony, William K. Kabeiseman, 2 pp 
5:11:34 PM {Exhibit} 41: HB 2009, written testimony, Paul C. Katen, 1 p 
5:11:35 PM {Exhibit} 42: HB 2009, written testimony, Kate Hickok Fekldman, 1 p 
5:11:36 PM {Exhibit} 43: HB 2009, written testimony, Ben Klusman, 2 pp 
5:11:37 PM {Exhibit} 44: HB 2009, written testimony, Mariana Lindsay, 1 p 
5:11:38 PM {Exhibit} 45: HB 2009, written testimony, Hannah Lowen, 1 p 
5:11:39 PM {Exhibit} 46: HB 2009, written testimony, Seth Mead, 2 pp 
5:11:40 PM {Exhibit} 47: HB 2009, written testimony, Jane Meyer 2 pp 
5:11:41 PM {Exhibit} 48: HB 2009, written testimony, Charlotte Mills, 1 p 
5:11:42 PM {Exhibit} 49: HB 2009, written testimony, Lisa Phipps, 1 p 
5:11:43 PM {Exhibit} 50: HB 2009, written testimony, Karin Radtke, 1 p 
5:11:44 PM {Exhibit} 51: HB 2009, written testimony, Rachel Smith, 1 p 
5:11:45 PM {Exhibit} 52: HB 2009, written testimony, Alex Sifford, 1 p 
5:11:46 PM {Exhibit} 53: HB 2009, written testimony, Dave Twitchell, 1 p 
5:11:47 PM {Exhibit} 54: HB 2009, written testimony, Jon Tipple, 1 p 
5:11:48 PM {Exhibit} 55: HB 2009, written testimony, Mark Tilton, 2 pp 
5:11:49 PM {Exhibit} 56: HB 2009, written testimony, Matthew Stein, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 57: HB 2009, written testimony, Allen Soloman, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 58: HB 2009, written testimony, Kip Ward, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 59: HB 2009, written testimony, Sarah Menzies, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 60: HB 2009, written testimony, David Harrison, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 61: HB 2009, written testimony, Robert Verhoogen, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 62: HB 2009, written testimony, John Roorbach, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 63: HB 2009, written testimony, Jeffery T. Bishop, 3 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 64: HB 2009, written testimony, Mike Manzulli, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 65: HB 2009, written testimony, Mary Nary, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 66: HB 2009, written testimony, Christine Lewis, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 67: HB 2009, written testimony, Stephen Karakashian, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 68: HB 2009, written testimony, Donald Ivy, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 69: HB 2009, written testimony, Alexis Howell-Kubler, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 70: HB 2009, written testimony, Cameron Hinman, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 71: HB 2009, written testimony, Mark Hixon, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 72: HB 2009, written testimony, Robin Hartman, 2 pp 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 73: HB 2009, written testimony, Abigail De Young, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 74: HB 2009, written testimony, Alison Asbjornsen, 1 p 
5:11:50 PM {Exhibit} 75: HB 2009, written testimony, David Wiley, 2 pp 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 


